1. QUESTION:
Could we please obtain electronic copies of Attachments J-3, J-4, and J-5?  These do not appear to have been posted on the ASU Website. 

ANSWER: Section J, Attachment J-3 is the SF 1034 “Public Voucher” form that is submitted with invoices.  As stated in the cover letter, a copy of this form will be faxed upon request.  Attachment J-4 and Attachment J-5 will be inserted in to the final contract based on the numbers submitted by offerors.

2. QUESTION:  In Part I, Section B, B2, II:  

a)  Option Year 1 shows maximum level of effort hours as

33,889; however, Exhibit L-15, Schedule 2 shows this as

33,887 hours.

b)  Option Year 4 shows maximum level of effort hours as

45,273; however, Exhibit L-15, Schedule 2 shows this as

50,272 hours.

Which values should be used in the cost proposal?

ANSWER:  a)  Option Year 1 should read 33,889.  Exhibit L-15, Schedule 2 and Schedule 5 will be corrected and placed on the web site.

b)  Section B is correct.  Exhibit L-15, Schedule 2 and Schedule 5 will be corrected and placed on the web site.

3. QUESTION: In Section L.15 (b), 2A, we are required to submit

copies of three studies in three areas.  Are these included in  the 100-page limit for Volume 2, or can they be submitted as separate work samples?

ANSWER: The studies may be submitted as separate documents outside of the 100 page limitation. 

4. QUESTION:  There are differences between the labor categories

identified in the SOW (page 8) and those listed in Section L.15 (page 50). Which ones should be used for the technical and cost proposals?

ANSWER: Section C lists all potential categories.  These categories also appear in the cost exhibits.  Section L.15 contains the list of required technical categories. 

5. QUESTION:  Regarding the labor categories, can relevant work

experience be used in lieu of a formal degree?

ANSWER:  Section L.15 contains the Government’s education and minimum experience requirements.  Personnel identified for the required categories must have a Bachelor’s degree. 

6. QUESTION:  Cost Proposal:  we are required to submit Schedules 1 through 5 (pages 52-53).  The templates for Schedules 2, 3, and 5 were posted on the Website.  Are there similar

templates for Schedules 1 and 4 that you can provide?

ANSWER:   As stated in Section L.15 c.,(1) and (4)“The offeror can provide its own schedule format.”   

7. QUESTION:  Attachment A, "Programmatic Environmental Evaluation and Review": under Task 5, "Facility Reviews", there is a statement that "the review process shall be performed by

staff that does not otherwise have a direct role in the

implementation of FAA environmental programs".  Does this

refer to environmental programs in the FAA Regions only?

ANSWER: No, it crosses all lines of business.

8. QUESTION:  Section G.5 Negotiated Ceiling Rates - Can we expect the Negotiated Contract rates to be the indirect rates

proposed for the base and option periods in this proposal?  Can we expect the Negotiated Ceiling Rates to be negotiated at the time of award?  For example, if our proposed Overhead rate is 25% for the Base Year, can we expect 25% to be input into Section G.5 as the Base Year rate under the Negotiated Contract Rates, and then expect to negotiate a Not-To-Exceed Negotiated Ceiling Rate at the time of award?

ANSWER: Yes.

